

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**Case No 22-CV-60338-RAR**

HELENA URÁN BIDEGAIN in her individual  
capacity and in her capacity as the legal  
representative of the ESTATE OF CARLOS  
HORACIO URÁN ROJAS,

XIOMARA URÁN, in her individual capacity,

and MAIRÉE URÁN BIDEGAIN, in her  
individual capacity,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

LUIS ALFONSO PLAZAS VEGA,

*Defendant.*

---

**DEFENDANT LUIS ALFONSO PLAZAS VEGA'S  
RULE 12 MOTION TO DISMISS**

Mark J. Heise  
Luis E. Suarez  
Patricia Melville  
Anthony Perez  
**Heise Suarez Melville, P.A.**  
1600 Ponce De Leon Boulevard  
Suite 1205  
Coral Gables, FL 33134  
Tel: (305) 800-4476

*Attorneys for Defendant Luis Alfonso Plazas Vega*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Legal Standard .....	4
Argument .....	8
I. The Complaint should be dismissed for Plaintiffs’ failure to exhaust adequate and available remedies in Colombia .....	8
a. Before bringing a TVPA claim, Plaintiffs were required to exhaust adequate and available remedies in Colombia .....	8
b. The remedies under Colombia’s Victims Law were available and adequate .....	9
c. The remedies under the Colombian Constitution were available and adequate .....	11
d. Plaintiffs’ failure to seek remedies under the Victims Law and Colombian Constitution requires dismissal .....	12
II. This Court should decline to hear this case under the doctrine of international comity .....	13
a. Colombia’s Supreme Court was competent and used proceedings consistent with civilized jurisprudence .....	14
b. The judgment was not entered by fraud, and Colombia was an adequate forum .....	17
c. The foreign judgment was not prejudicial or violative of American public policy notions of what is decent and just .....	18
Conclusion .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Am. Dental Ass'n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283, 1290 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Bautista v. Cruise Ships Catering and Serv. Intern., N.V.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 987 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....	12
<i>Belize Telecom, Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 528 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Bryant v. Rich</i> , 530 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	4, 5, 7, 8
Corte Suprema de Justicia Sala. Pen. 15 Diciembre 2015, M.P.: L. Salazar Otero, Radicación 38957, Gaceta Judicial [G.J.] .....	2, 16
<i>Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangl. Holding, Ltd.</i> , 746 F.3d 42 (2d Cir.2014) .....	19
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005) .....	13
<i>Diaz v. Aerovias Nacionales de Colombia, S.A.</i> , 1991 WL 35855 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 1991) .....	12
<i>Escarria-Montano v. United States</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 21, 25 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	13
<i>Friedman v. Bayer Corp.</i> , Case No. 99-CV-3675, 1999 WL 33457825 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 1999) .....	13
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 19, 41 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	13
<i>Hilao v. Est. of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int'l Alien Tort Shareholder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (S.D. Fla. 2016) .....	6, 7
<i>In re W. Caribbean Crew Members</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 1193, 1201 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....	12

<i>Int'l Ass'n of Entrepreneurs of Am. v. Angoff</i> , 58 F.3d 1266 (8th Cir.1995) .....	5
<i>Iragorri v. Int'l Elevator, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	6, 7, 13
<i>Jones v. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>Mezerhane v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 785 F.3d 545 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	11, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20
<i>Paolicelli v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 289 F. App'x 387 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	12, 18
<i>Posner v. Essex</i> , 178 F.3d 1209, 1222 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Quiller v. Barclays Am./Credit, Inc.</i> , 727 F.2d 1067 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	7
<i>Republic of Colombia v. Diageo N. Am. Inc.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 365 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	12
<i>Rojas Mamani v. Sanchez Berzain</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 16
<i>Sequihua v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 847 F.Supp. 61 (S.D.Tex.1994) .....	19
<i>Termorio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electrificadora Del Atlantico S.A. E.S.P.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	12
<i>Tillery v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 402 F. App'x 421 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 965 F.Supp. 899 (S.D.Tex.1996) .....	19

*Tr. Int'l Corp. v. Nagy*, Case No. 15-80253-CIV,  
2017 WL 5248425 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2017) ..... 16

*Trustmark Ins. Co. v. ESLU, Inc.*,  
299 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 8

*Underhill v. Hernandez*,  
168 U.S. 250 (1897) ..... 4

*Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG*,  
379 F.3d 1227, 1237 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 13, 14

*United States v. Kaley*,  
579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 6

**Foreign Law**

Victims Law (Law 1448/2011) ..... 9, 10

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C § 1350 ..... 2

**Rules**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12 ..... 5

**Articles**

*Colombia extends Victims’ Law until 2031*, JUSTICE FOR COLOMBIA, Nov. 19, 2021 .... 17

*El caso Plazas Vega 28 años después del Holocausto*, ÁMBITO JURÍDICO, Nov. 5, 2013 15

*El coronel (r) Alfonso Plazas Vega, acusado de desaparición forzada, fue recluido en el Cantón Norte*, SEMANA, Jul. 15, 2007 ..... 15

Joseph B. Treaster, *Death Toll at 100 After Rebel Siege in Colombian City*, THE NEW YORK TIMES, Nov. 9, 1985 ..... 1

*La de Plazas Vega por los desaparecidos del Palacio, una condena que encendió 25 años de polémica*, EL TIEMPO, Jun. 12, 2010 ..... 15

Nelson Camilo Sanchez & Adriana Rudling, *Reparations in Colombia: Where To? Mapping the Colombian Landscape of Reparations for Victims of the International Armed Conflict* (Luke Moffet & Peter Dixon eds., 2019) ..... 9

<i>Se reabre caso del Palacio de Justicia</i> , EL TIEMPO, Aug. 23, 2006 .....	1
<i>Sexto Informe de Seguimiento al Congreso de la República 2018-2019</i> , Comisión de Seguimiento y Monitoreo al Cumplimiento de la Ley 1448 de 2011, August 16, 2019	3
The Inter-American Institute for Philosophy, Government, and Social Thought .....	20
